

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UG-230393

**POST-HEARING BRIEF
OF PUBLIC COUNSEL**

December 8, 2023

Shaded Information is Designated as Confidential per WAC 480-07-160

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS APPLIED TO UTILITY RATES AND PRUDENCE.....1

III. THE TACOMA LNG FACILITY FAILS THE PRUDENCE STANDARD AND IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; THE COMMISSION SHOULD DISALLOW ALL COSTS.....4

 A. PSE’s continued Investment in the Regulated Portion of the Tacoma LNG Project Fails the Prudence Standard.5

 1. PSE was imprudent in its continued reliance on its outdated design day standard.6

 2. PSE’s use of the Tacoma LNG Facility for vaporization does not establish that the Facility is necessary for peak shaving.10

 B. Whether the Commission agrees that the Tacoma LNG Project was imprudent or not, the Commission should disallow all legal costs incurred after September 2016.....12

 1. PSE’s legal expense is not supported by the record.....13

 2. The Commission should order an audit of PSE’s legal expenses, cost controls, and recordkeeping.14

 3. Ratepayers are entitled to a refund of legal expenses included in rates.16

 C. The Commission should reject PSE’s allocation of the costs related to the four-mile pipe upgrade.....16

 D. Tacoma LNG is not in the Public Interest Because it Perpetuates Environmental Inequities and Overburdens an Already Burdened Community.18

IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS REFLECT MANY OF PUBLIC COUNSEL’S THEMES ABOUT TACOMA LNG.....23

V. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Statutes

RCW 34.05.461(4).....	1
RCW 80.01.040	18
RCW 80.01.040(2) and (3)	18
RCW 80.04.130(4).....	1
RCW 80.04.470	18
RCW 80.28.010(1).....	1
RCW 80.28.020	1
RCW 80.28.425(1).....	2, 18

State Court Cases

<i>Cole v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 79 Wn.2d 302, 306, 485 P.2d 71, 73–74 (1971).....	18
--	----

UTC Decisions Cases

<i>In re the Comm'n Inquiry into the Valuation of Pub. Serv. Co. Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date</i> , Docket U-190531, Policy Statement, (Jan. 31, 2020)	2, 6
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp</i> , Docket UG-210755, Order 09, (Aug. 23, 2022).....	2, 19, 22
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket UE-031725, Order 12, (Apr. 7, 2004)	3
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE- 220066, UG-220067, & UG-210918 (<i>consol.</i>), Final Order 24/10 (Dec. 22, 2022)	2, 5, 6, 11, 19
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-111048 & UG-111049 (<i>consol.</i>), Order 08, (May 7, 2012)	3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-090704 & UG-090705 (*consol.*), Order 11, (Apr. 2, 2010) 1

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Wash. Water Power Co.,
Docket U-83-26, Fifth Supplemental Order at (Jan. 19, 1984) 3, 6, 7
